## **RESOLUTION NO. 2018-XX-XXX**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, APPROVING AN AIRPORT MASTER PLAN FOR McKINNEY NATIONAL AIRPORT

- WHEREAS, The City of McKinney, Texas, is the owner and sponsor of McKinney National Airport; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, intends to continue to develop the economic base of the City of McKinney Texas, and support economic initiatives throughout the region by developing McKinney National Airport; and
- WHEREAS, the consulting firm Coffman Associates has prepared a Master Plan for McKinney National Airport; and
- WHEREAS, the Airport Master Plan establishes development objectives, provides for a 20-year planning period and serves as a strategic tool for establishing airport improvement priorities;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, hereby approves the Airport Master Plan for McKinney National Airport.
- Section 2. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby authorizes the Airport Master Plan to be submitted to the Texas Department of Transportation and the Federal Aviation Administration in accordance with federal grant assurances.
- Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

## DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 2nd DAY OF OCTOBER 2018.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor

ATTEST:

EMPRESS DRANE City Secretary MELISSA LEE Deputy City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney